
 
 

Fire Authority 
9 December 2021 
 
 

 
 

Membership: 
 

Councillors: Galley (Chairman), Lambert (Vice-Chair), Azad, Dowling, Evans, Geary, 
Hamilton, Marlow-Eastwood, Maples, Osborne, Peltzer Dunn, Powell, Redstone, Scott, 
Taylor, Theobald, Tutt and West 
 

 
You are requested to attend this meeting to be held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, East Sussex County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes at 10.30 am 
 
IMPORTANT INFORMATION: Due to ongoing Covid-19 restrictions at ESCC County Hall 
attendees will be greeted at reception before registering their arrival and being issued with 
facemasks and hand-gel. Attendees will be required to maintain social distancing at all 
times during the meeting and whilst inside County Hall. 
 
Quorum: 6 

 

Contact: Abigail Blanshard - Democraticservices@esfrs.org 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

132.   Declarations of Interest  

 In relation to matters on the agenda, seek declarations of interest 
from Members, in accordance with the provisions of the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

 

133.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

134.   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 

 

 Any Members wishing to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible to notify the Chairman before the start of the meeting.  In so 
doing they must state the special circumstances which they consider 
justify the matter being considered urgently 
 

 

135.   To consider any public questions 
 

 

136.   To receive any petitions  

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

137.   Non-confidential Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 16 

 To approve the Non-confidential Minutes of the last meeting held on 
2 September 2021 
 

 

138.   Callover  

 The Chairman will call the item numbers of the remaining items on 
the open agenda.  Each item which is called by any Member shall be 
reserved for debate.  The Chairman will then ask the Fire Authority 
to adopt without debate the recommendations and resolutions 
contained in the relevant reports for these items which have not 
been called. 
 

 

139.   HMICFRS Self Assessment 17 - 30 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning & Improvement 
 

 

140.   Appointment of External Auditors 31 - 46 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

141.   Review of the Constitution of the Fire Authority - Members Code 
of Conduct and associated Guidance, Procedure and Officer 
Delegations 

47 - 96 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

 

142.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 To consider whether, in view of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, the press and public should be excluded 
from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that, if the public 
and press were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information.  
 
Note: Any item appearing in the confidential part of the Agenda will 
state the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 
 

 

143.   Confidential Minutes of the previous meeting 97 - 98 

 To approve the Confidential Minutes of the last meeting held on 2 
September 2021 
 

 

144.   Emerging Issues with Immediate Detriment 99 - 108 

 Report of the Assistant Director People Services 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

ABRAHAM GHEBRE-GHIORGHIS 
Monitoring Officer 

East Sussex Fire Authority 
c/o Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Date of Publication: 1 December 2021 

 



 
 

 

 

Information for the public 
 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service actively welcomes members of the public and 
the press to attend public sessions of its Fire Authority and Panel meetings. 
 
If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access 
or an induction loop, please contact democraticservices@esfrs.org for assistance. 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are available on the East Sussex Fire & Service 
website: www.esfrs.org. 
 
 

mailto:democraticservices@esfrs.org
http://www.esfrs.org/


1 
 

FIRE AUTHORITY  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the FIRE AUTHORITY held at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, East Sussex County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes at 10.30 am on 
Thursday, 2 September 2021. 
 
Present: Councillors Galley (Chairman), Lambert (Vice-Chair), Azad, Dowling, Evans, 
Geary, Hamilton, Maples, Marlow-Eastwood, Osborne, Peltzer Dunn, Powell, Redstone, 
Taylor, Theobald, Tutt and West 
 
Also present: D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer/Chief Executive), M O’Brien (Deputy Chief 
Fire Officer), D Savage (Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer), L Woodley (Deputy 
Monitoring Officer), L Ridley (Assistant Director Planning & Improvement), H Scott-
Youldon (Assistant Director Operational Support & Resilience), J King (Assistant 
Director Safer Communities), A Blanshard (Senior Democratic Services Officer), M 
Lloyd, S Phillips and A Avery 
  
 
50   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were none 
 

51   Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Scott 
 

52   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
There were none 
 

53   To consider any public questions 
 
There were none 
 

54   To receive any petitions 
 
There were none 
 

55   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
119 Revenue & Capital Budget 2021/22 and Capital Programme 2021/22-

2025/26 Monitoring 
120 2022/23 to 2026/27 Strategic Service Planning & Medium Term 

Financial Plan 
122 2020/21 Annual Performance Outcome Report 
124 Response & Resilience Strategy 2021-2025 
125 Prevention & Protection Strategy 2021-2026 
126 Fleet & Equipment Management Strategy 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 137



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Fire Authority  

 

 
2 

 

127 Responsible Procurement Policy 
128 Local Council Tax Red
[...]
rpose and commitments; and 

 
ii. The performance results and remedial actions that had been taken to 

address areas of under performance in the Fire Authority’s priority 
areas.  

 
60   Communications, Engagement & Consultation Strategy 2021-2024 

 
The Fire Authority considered the report of the Assistant Director Planning & 
Improvement (ADP&I) seeking approval from the Fire Authority for the draft 
Communications, Engagement and Consultation Strategy 2021-24. 
 
The Communications, Engagement and Consultation Strategy 2021-24 had 
been developed in support ESFRS’s Purpose and Commitments, Integrated 
Risk Management Plan and Fire Authority Strategies.  The deliverables within 
the strategy were compiled with consideration of the findings from Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary, Fire and Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) 2019 Inspection and the HMICFRS State of the Fire and Rescue 
Service Report published in March 2021. 
 
The Authority noted that there had been a textual transposition error within the 
document and noted the paragraphs would be corrected in the final strategy 
document prior to publication. 
 
RESOLVED – The Fire Authority agreed to: 
 

i. approve the draft Communications, Engagement and Consultation 
Strategy 2021-24; and 

 
ii. approve the additional one-off funding of up to £30,000 required in 

2023/24. 
 

61   Non-confidential Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman. (Copy in Minute Book) 
 

62   Response & Resilience Strategy 2021-2025 
 
The Fire Authority received the report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
(ACFO) seeking approval for the Response & Resilience Strategy 2021-25.  
The strategy had been developed collaboratively with the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) and the Corporate Plan.  The deliverables with the 
strategy also took into consideration the findings of the HMICFRS 2019 
Inspection, the HMICFRS Stat
[...]
reeing the report.  
 
RESOLVED – The Fire Authority agreed to: 
 

i. approve with immediate effect the changes to the East Sussex Fire 
Authority’s Constitution outlined in section 2 of this report, and in 
Appendices A to I inclusive;  

 
ii. amend the Terms of Reference for the Principal Officer Appointments 

Panel to add that the Panel be involved in shortlisting for the posts of 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer and Treasurer, such change not to come into 
effect until the conclusion of the current DCFO selection process;  
 

iii. authorise the Authority’s Chief Fire Officer & Chief Executive to take all 
steps necessary or incidental to the implementation of the changes 
agreed by the Authority, and to amend and re-publish the constitutional 
documents to reflect those amendments; and  

 
iv. note the intention to bring a further report to the Fire Authority in 

December 2021 proposing additional updates to the Constitution. 
 

Page 15



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Fire Authority  

 

 
12 

 

68   Exclusion of the Press & Public 
 
RESOLVED: That agenda item no. 131 be exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 and accordingly 
are not open for public inspection on the following grounds: they contain 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

69   Project 21 - Section 16 Agreement 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1.06 pm 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2019 
 

Page 16



EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY  
  
Date  9 December 2021 
  
Title of Report HMICFRS Self-Assessment 2022 
  
By Liz Ridley, Assistant Director Planning & Improvement  
  
Lead Officer Liz Ridley, Assistant Director Planning & Improvement 
  

  
Background Papers Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary, Fire and Rescue 

Services (HMICFRS) – Result of the Mock Inspection 
undertaken March 2021 and an update on the Service’s 
activity in relation to the next round of inspections- 27 May 
2021 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue position statement and self-
assessment in preparation for the Service HMICFRS 
inspection- 22 January 2019 
HMICFRS Public perception survey- 11 December 2019 
HMICFRS Update Summary - 20 September 2018 
HMICFRS inspection preparations - 22 March 2018 

  

  
Appendices Appendix A  ESFRS Self-Assessment  
  

  
Implications (please tick  and attach to report)  
Any implications affecting this report should be noted within the final paragraphs of the report 
 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  
  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To present the self-assessment completed as part of Her 

Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS) inspection process 2022 for approval. 

  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report presents the self-assessment document which is 

a key part of the fire and rescue service inspection process.  
The self-assessment has been complied by the Senior 
Leadership Team to answer the questions provided by Her 
Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS).  The template is more focused than for 
previous inspections and Services are asked to comment only 
on developments since the last inspection. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 139



1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service (ESFRS) was last inspected in June 2019 

as part of the first round of Fire and Rescue Service inspection by HMICFRS 
and again in November 2020 as part of a Covid inspection.  Round two of the 
full FRS inspection had been due to take place in 2020 but was postponed due 
to the pandemic.  ESFRS is in the third tranche of inspections.  The dates for 
the next inspection were released on 26 October.  ESFRS is due to be 
inspected w/c 13 June 2022, for a period of 6 weeks.   

  
1.2 The first part of the inspection process is the provision of a range of documents 

requested by HMICFRS and a self-assessment.  These have to be provided to 
the Inspectorate between the w/c 24 January 2022 and the w/c 21 February 
2022. 

  
1.3  The self-assessment is a key initial phase of fire and rescue service inspection.  

The self-assessment template is more focused than for round one of the 
inspections in 2018, with Services asked to comment only on developments 
since the last inspection, limited to 1,500 words and only in relation to the 
following questions: 
 

 What key changes have there been for your FRS since the round 1 
inspection – e.g., governance, funding, staffing? 

 What action has the service taken in response to any areas for 
improvement identified during the last inspection (round 1)? 

 What are your FRSs priorities for the coming year? 

  
 The document attached as Appendix A is limited to 1,500 

words and Services must answer the following questions: 
 

 What key changes have there been for your FRS since 
the round 1 inspection – e.g., governance, funding, 
staffing? 

 What action has the service taken in response to any 
areas for improvement identified during the last 
inspection (round 1)? 

 What are your FRSs priorities for the coming year? 

 What action is the service taking in response to the 
Covid-19 inspection report? 

 Please include any other information that you feel 
would be useful to the inspectors to provide context for 
the operation of the FRS and its current performance. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATION That the Fire Authority approve the 2022 HMICFRS 

inspection self-assessment which will be submitted to 
HMICFRS as part of round two of the inspection process in 
January 2022. 

  

  

Page 18



 What action is the service taking in response to the Covid-19 inspection 
report? 

 Please include any other information that you feel woul
[...]
 Authority, 14 February 2017 (Item 972) – Appointment of 
External Auditors 

  

  
Appendices 1. PSAA – invitation to opt in 22 September 2021 
  

  
Implications  

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT   

  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To set out proposals for appointing the external auditor to the 

Authority for the accounts for the five-year period from 
2023/24.  

  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The current contract with PSAA for the appointment of the 

Authority’s external auditors ends on 31 March 2023 (with the 
audit of the 2022/23 accounts).  

  
 This report sets out the requirements to comply with the 

appointment legislation and recommends that the Authority 
continues to appoint its External Auditors through Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA). 

  
 The Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 

require that the Fire Authority may only make the decision to 

Page 31

Agenda Item 140



‘opt-into’ the appointing person arrangement by the members 
of the Fire Authority, meeting as a whole. 

  
 Current indications are that other local authorities in East 

Sussex and most other fire authorities will also opt into PSAA.  
It is understood that PCCs may consider a separate joint 
procurement. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATION The Fire Authority is recommended to: 

 
(i) accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) 

invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the 
appointment of external auditors to principal local 
government and police bodies for five financial years 
from 1 April 2023. 
 

(ii) Delegate authority to the Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer to put in place any 
arrangements necessary to give effect to this decision. 

  

  
1.  BACKGROUND 
  
1.1 The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and 

including the audit of the 2022/23 accounts.  The Authority opt
[...]
round Papers i) The Constitution of the East Sussex Fire Authority 

ii) Review of the Constitution of the Fire Authority; Agenda 
Item 75; Meeting of the Fire Authority, 11 June 2020 

iii) Review of the Constitution of the Fire Authority; Agenda 
Item 129; Meeting of the Fire Authority, 2 September 
2021 

iv) Model Councillor Code of Conduct, published by the 
Local Government Association 

  

  
Appendices Appendix A: Code of Conduct 

Appendix B: Procedure for Dealing with Allegations of 
Breaches of the Code of Conduct 

Appendix C: Guidance on Correspondence including Social 
Media  

Appendix D: Scheme of Delegations to Officers (extract)  
  

  
Implications  

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  

  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To report on the third stage of a review of the Fire Authority’s 

constitutional arrangements and to propose further 
amendments to the Member’s Code of Conduct and 
associated Guidance, Procedure and Officer Delegations for 
publication in the Authority’s Constitution  

  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY A project to review and update the Authority’s constitutional 

arrangements was initiated in 2020.  At its meeting in June 
2020, the Authority approved a series of minor amendments to 
the Authority’s Constitution as part of stage 1 of the review.  

  

Page 47

Agenda Item 141

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct-2020


 Stage 2 of the review was subsequently completed and a further 
set of proposed amendments, and updated sections, was 
approved by the Fire Authority in September 2021.  

  
 This report concludes stage 3 of the review.  It seeks Fire 

Authority approval for a revised Member Code of Conduct and 
Procedure for Dealing with Complaints Against Members, as 
well as a new Guidance for Members on Correspondence 
including Social Media (to be substituted for the current Social 
Media Protocol).  It also proposes that the provisions in the 
Scheme of Delegations to Officers which relate to Member 
conduct be updated.  

  
 Stage 4 of the review consists of a substantial review and 

updating of the Financial Regulations of the Fire Authority, and 
it is the intention to bring this forward to the next meeting of the 
Authority in February 2022. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATION The Fire Authority is asked to: 

 
1. approve with immediate effect the changes to the East 

Sussex Fire Authority’s Constitution outlined in section 
2 of this report, and in Appendices A to D inclusive; 
 

2. authorise the Authority’s Chief Fire Officer & Chief 
Executive to take all steps necessary or incidental to the 
implementation of the changes agreed by the Authority, 
and to amend and re-publish the constitutional 
documents to reflect those amendments; and 

 
3. note the intention to bring a further report to the Fire 

Authority in February 2022 proposing additional 
updates to the Constitution in the form of revisions to 
the Authority’s Financial Regulations.  

  

  
1 INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 The East Sussex Fire Authority (‘the Authority’) must ensure that its business is 

conducted in accordance with the law and that public money is properly accounted for 
and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  While all fire authorities are required 
to make effective arrangements for the governance of their affairs, including for the 
delegation of their powers, combined fire authorities differ from local authorities in that 
they are not required by law to publish a written Constitution.   

  
1.2 It has been noted that the arrangements which different fire authorities have put in 

place for the lawful exercise of their functions differ.  Some fire authorities have made 
arrangements which resemble those of their constituent authorities.  Others have 
adopted lighter-touch arrangements, and/or have chosen not to describe their 
arrangem
[...]
Member seeks a dispensation pursuant to the Localism Act 

2011 to permit them to participate in discussion and/or voting at a 
meeting of the Fire Authority or one of its Panels despite having a 
prejudicial interest, to determine any such application on the grounds 
listed in the Code of Conduct for Members 

Page 95

Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 143
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 144
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Appendix 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Appendix 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	137 Non-confidential Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	139 HMICFRS Self Assessment
	211209 CFA HMICFRS Self Assessment APPENDIX A

	140 Appointment of External Auditors
	211209 CFA Appointment of External Auditors APPENDIX A

	141 Review of the Constitution of the Fire Authority - Members Code of Conduct and associated Guidance, Procedure and Officer Delegations
	211209 CFA Constitution Review - Section E 1 (b) Code of Conduct APPENDIX A
	211209 CFA Constitution Review - Section E 1 (c) Breaches of Code of Conduct APPENDIX B
	211209 CFA Constitution Review - Section E 2 (b) Guidance on Correspondence APPENDIX C
	211209 CFA Consitution Review - Scheme of Delegations APPENDIX D

	143 Confidential Minutes of the previous meeting
	144 Emerging Issues with Immediate Detriment
	211209 CFA CONFIDENTIAL Emerging Situation Immediate Detriment APPENDIX A
	211209 CFA CONFIDENTIAL Emerging Situation Immediate Detriment APPENDIX B
	211209 CFA CONFIDENTIAL Emerging Situation Immediate Detriment APPENDIX C




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

FIRE AUTHORITY  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the FIRE AUTHORITY held at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, East Sussex County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes at 10.30 am on 
Thursday, 9 December 2021. 
 
Present: Councillors Galley (Chairman), Lambert (Vice-Chair), Azad, Dowling, Evans, 
Geary, Hamilton, Marlow-Eastwood, Maples, Osborne, Peltzer Dunn, Redstone, Taylor, 
Theobald, Tutt and West 
 
Also present: D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer & Chief Executive), Mark O’Brien (Deputy 
Chief Fire Officer), D Norris (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), M Matthews (Assistant Chief 
Fire Officer), A Ghebre-Ghiorghis (Monitoring Officer), D Savage (Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer), L Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer), L Ridley (Assistant 
Director Planning & Improvement), M Lloyd, J Olliver, V Simpson and A Blanshard 
 
  
 
70   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were none 
 

71   Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Powell and Scott 
 

72   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
The Chairman informed the Fire Authority of the death of former member Jon 
Freeman who had been much valued during his time on the Authority.  The 
Fire Authority offered their sincere condolences to his family.   
 
As this was the last meeting to be attended by the current Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer (DCFO), on behalf of the Fire Authority and East Sussex Fire & 
Rescue Service the Chairman thanked Mark O’Brien for his many years 
dedicated service.  On joining the Service in 1991 he spent his first few years 
as a firefighter at Preston Circus and as leading fire fighter at Hastings.  
Following a number of other roles within the Service Mark was appointed as 
DCFO in 2018.  The Fire Authority thanked Mark for his contribution to the 
Service, his assistance to the Authority and its Panels and wished him the 
very best for his retirement.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Dave Norris to his first Fire Authority meeting 
following his appointment as the Service’s new Deputy Chief Fire Officer.  
Dave has a wealth of experience and the Fire Authority wished him a very 
warm welcome and were looking forward to working together. 
 

73   To consider any public questions 
 
There were none 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Fire Authority  

 

 
2 

 

 
74   To receive any petitions 

 
There were none 
 

75   Non-confidential Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED:  That the non-confidential minutes of the meeting on 2 
September 2021 be approved. 
 

76   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
139 HMICFRS Self Assessment 
140 Appointment of External Auditors 
141 Review of the Constitution of the Fire Authority – Members Code of 

Conduct and associated Guidance, Procedure and Officer Delegations 
144 Emerging Issues with Immediate Detriment 
 

77   HMICFRS Self Assessment 
 
The Fire Authority considered the report of the Assistant Director Planning & 
Improvement (ADP&I) which presented the self-assessment document 
completed as part of Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS) inspection process 2022 for Fire Authority 
approval.   
 
The DCFO explained that in preparation for the inspection a self-assessment 
document, limited to 1500 words, was required as a key part of the process.  
The proposed document for submission to HMICFRS was attached to the 
report at Appendix A.  It had been compiled by the Senior Leadership Team to 
answer the questions that had been posed by HMICFRS.  The template was 
more focused than for previous inspections and Services were requested to 
comment only on developments since the last inspection. 
 
Members thanked officers for the draft text and were pleased with the 
preparatory work being undertaken in anticipation of the inspection.  It was felt 
that the HMICFRS would likely adapt their processes after the earlier tranches 
and that monitoring this and gaining intelligence from colleagues at 
neighbouring FRS would be advantageous. 
 
The DCFO added that whilst the self-assessment addressed the necessary 
information, there was still a degree of work to be completed with regards to 
the findings of the first inspection, including responding to the new Fire 
Standards.  This was being monitored to ensure that fire standards were 
being implemented in the Service.   
 
Members raised some queries regarding additional focuses, including the 
monitoring of climate-based response needs and reference to the additional 
lead member role of Sustainability.  The DCFO explained that this statement 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Fire Authority  

 

 
3 

 

was required to specifically address the existing requirements of the first 
inspection of ESFRS, but that there would be an opportunity to add more 
information late on in the process. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Fire Authority approved the 2022 HMICFRS inspection 
self-assessment to be submitted to HMICFRS as part of round two of the 
inspection process in January 2022.  

 
78   Appointment of External Auditors 

 
The Fire Authority considered the report of the Assistant Director of 
Resources/Treasurer (ADR/T) setting out proposals for appointing the 
external auditor to the Authority for the accounts for the five-year period from 
2023/24.  
 
The Authority’s current contract with PSAA (Public Sector Audit 
Appointments) for the appointment of external auditors was due to expire on 
31 March 2023.  The report set out the requirement to comply with 
appointment legislation and recommended the Authority continued to appoint 
through PSAA.  Current indications were that other local authorities in East 
Sussex and most other fire authorities would also opt into PSAA. The other 
possible routes would be to appoint alone or as a consortium with others but both 
of these presented problems.   
 
The ADR/T explained that Audit fees have increased, partly due to the increased 
regulation of Auditors, changes in accounting standards increasing workloads 
and difficulties in recruiting staff to deliver public sector audits.  There was the 
potential that fees would rise through the re-procurement, but as mitigation of this 
the Fire Authority had already approved an increased budget.  Whilst increases in 
costs were never welcome the ADR/T understood why they were being passed 
on and it remained his recommendation that the Fire Authority remained with 
PSAA.   

 
The Authority heard from members of the Scrutiny & Audit Panel, who had 
discussed this matter at length at their last meeting, they confirmed that they 
remained concerned by the scale of the fee increases but understood the 
explanations that had been given.  It was regrettable that there were such 
restrictions on those providers that could be considered and there was a 
suggestion that it be raised formally through the Local Government 
Association.   
 
The Chief Fire Officer (CFO) offered to raise it with the National Fire Chiefs 
Council (NFCC) and seek the views of other CFOs.  She added that whilst the 
fee variation proposed by EY was significant, the PSAA model had accepted 
the concerns and representations made to it and had reduced the amount that 
EY could request.  This demonstrated that the system was working with 
regards to assessing whether changes are fair.  
 
RESOLVED: The Fire Authority agreed to:  
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Fire Authority  

 

 
4 

 

(i) accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to 
opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of external 
auditors to principal local government and police bodies for five 
financial years from 1 April 2023; and 
 
(ii) delegate authority to the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
to put in place any arrangements necessary to give effect to this 
decision.  

 
79   Review of the Constitution of the Fire Authority - Members Code of 

Conduct and associated Guidance, Procedure and Officer 
Delegations 
 
The Fire Authority considered the report of the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
reporting on the third stage of the review of the Fire Authority’s constitutional 
arrangements and proposing further amendments to the Member’s Code of 
Conduct and associated Guidance, Procedure and Officer Delegations for 
publication in the Authority’s Constitution.  The DCFO highlighted the 
considerable work that had been done on the proposed amendments and hoped 
that Members felt they represented a clear update and improvement.  
 
Members thanked officers for the report and the considerable work undertaken.  
It was suggested that an alteration be made to refer to the expectation that 
confidentiality be maintained after a member leaves office as opposed to ending 
when they cease to be a member of the Fire Authority.  The Authority agreed to 
this proposal.  It was further agreed that those Members who were appointed to 
the LGA would raise this with them given the proposed wording had been based 
on the LGA’s Model Code of Conduct document.  
 
Members queried whether it was clear enough that any complaints must be 
specifically about conduct in their role as a Councillor and that all members had 
the right to a private life.  The Senior Lawyer confirmed that there was extensive 
caselaw supporting elected representatives right to a private life and was 
amenable to change the wording of this section to reflect this with more clarity.  
The Fire Authority agreed to the incorporation of that amendment also. 
 
There was also a suggestion that a slight change be made regarding social 
media and the potential issues that surrounded having two separate accounts as 
for some platforms this would potentially be a breach of their guidance.  The 
Senior Lawyer confirmed that they were happy to make this amendment to reflect 
the need to adhere to the rules of the platform in use.  The Fire Authority agreed 
to this change.  
 
There was also a query regarding the training of FA Members on the use of 
social media.  The CFO confirmed that whilst there was a brief session given to 
FA Member as part of their induction programme specifically regarding Fire & 
Rescue matters, the wider agreement for training was that it would be conducted 
by the Constituent Authorities.   

 
RESOLVED: That the Fire Authority agreed to:  
 

1. approve with immediate effect the changes to the East 
Sussex Fire Authority’s Constitution outlined in section 2 of 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Fire Authority  

 

 
5 

 

the report, and in Appendices A to D inclusive, with the 
addition of two minor amendments to the wording of the 
Code and one to the Guidance, all three of which were 
indicated to officers and agreed at the meeting 

 
2. authorise the Authority’s Chief Fire Officer & Chief Executive 

to take all steps necessary or incidental to the 
implementation of the changes agreed by the Authority, and 
to amend and re-publish the constitutional documents to 
reflect those amendments; and  

 
3. note the intention to bring a further report to the Fire 

Authority in February 2022 proposing additional updates to 
the Constitution in the form of revisions to the Authority’s 
Financial Regulations.  

 
80   Exclusion of the Press & Public 

 
RESOLVED: That agenda items 143 and 144 be exempt under paragraphs 2 
and 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 and 
accordingly are not open for public inspection on the following grounds: that 
they contain information that may reveal the identity of an individual and 
information relating to the business affairs of the Fire Authority. 
 

81   Confidential Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED: That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 2 
September 2021 be approved. 
 

82   Emerging Issues with Immediate Detriment 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.35 am 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2022 
 


